PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7943274

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NETWORK INTEGRITY SYSTEMS, INC.	05/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYBERSECURE IPS LLC	
Street Address:	3 BETHESDA METRO CENTER	
Internal Address:	SUITE 700	
City:	BETHESDA	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20814	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10914047
Patent Number:	11401680
Application Number:	62303280
Patent Number:	11190271
Patent Number:	11515940
Patent Number:	11501616
Patent Number:	11502749
Patent Number:	11502751
Patent Number:	11502750
Patent Number:	11631308
Patent Number:	11502748
Patent Number:	11501617
Application Number:	17966235

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)696-7124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 399-1009 IPDocket@grsm.com Email:

PATENT REEL: 063578 FRAME: 0915 507896150

Correspondent Name: GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP

Address Line 1: 101 WEST BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NKIS-1309474	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD N. SHIPLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Howard N. Shipley/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063578 FRAME: 0916

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement is entered into between Network Integrity Systems, Inc. of 1937 Tate Blvd., S.E., Hickory, NC 28602 ("Assignor") and CyberSecure IPS, LLC of 3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 700, Bethesda, MD 20814 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee hereby desires to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, and Assignor hereby desires to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee, all of Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. patents and applications listed below in Appendix A (the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents, all related applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions and extensions thereof, and all foreign counterparts of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor (or its Affiliates, as applicable) if this Assignment had not been made, as assignee of its respective entire right, title and interest therein, including, without limitation, all statutory and other claims, demands, and causes of action of Assignor or any of its Affiliates, for royalties, fees, or other income from, or infringement, misappropriation or violation of, any of the Assigned Patents, all rights to apply for and to maintain all registrations, renewals and extensions thereof and all right of priority with respect thereto, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdiction, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents.

Assignor further agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or reasonably requested to perfect or record the right, title or interest of Assignee and hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as Assignor's agents and attorney in-fact, coupled with an interest to do all other lawfully permitted acts to record, perfect, or otherwise secure that transfer contemplated hereunder.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Date:	5-5-23	By Joseph Cionannin Title: CEO
		CyberSecure IPS LLC
Date:	5/5/2023	By: Scott C Rye Sr. Title: President / CEO

Network Integrity Systems, Inc.

APPENDIX A

Application No.	Filing Date	Issued Patent	Title
62/303,280	03/03/2016		METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING FIBER OPTIC MANHOLE AND DOOR SENSORS
15/449,880	03/03/2017	10,914,047	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING A FIBER AND A DETECTOR ATTACHED TO THE FIBER
17/162,703	01/29/2021	11,401,680	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING A FIBER AND A DETECTOR ATTACHED TO THE FIBER
17/192,091	03/04/2021	11,190,271	METHOD OF MONITORING EVENTS IN AN AREA DIVIDED INTO ZONES
17/018,535	09/11/2020	11,515,940	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM
17/088,890	11/04/2020	11,501,616	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM UTILIZING A FAR END OPTICAL SHUTTER
17/088,913	11/04/2020	11,502,749	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM UTILIZING OUTGOING COMMUNICATION
17/088,968	11/04/2020	11,502,751	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM ORGANIZED IN A COMMON HOUSING
17/088,931	11/04/2020	11,502,750	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM PROTECTING MULTIPLE FIBER RUNS
17/088,952	11/04/2020	11,631,308	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM BY INJECTION OF LONGITUDINAL STRAIN
17/088,905	11/04/2020	11,502,748	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM UTILIZING COMPLEX TEST SIGNAL
17/089,186	11/04/2020	11,501,617	TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM UTILIZING DIRECT OPTICAL INJECTION
17/966,235	10/14/2022		TEST DEVICE FOR VERIFYING OPERATION OF AN OPTICAL FIBER MONITORING SYSTEM UTILIZING DIRECT OPTICAL INJECTION

5

PATENT REEL: 063578 FRAME: 0919